

No. 14-1273

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW HAMPSHIRE RIGHT TO LIFE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. This Court Should Clarify the Law Applicable to Exemption 4 .....	7
A. This Court Must Resolve the Split in Circuit Authority on the Timing of Competition Required to Invoke Exemption 4 .....	8
B. Federal Courts Should Look to State Law – Not Agency Regulations – to Determine What Information Is Confidential .....	9
II. This Court Should Clarify the Law Applicable to Exemption 5 .....	11
A. Agencies Cannot Hide Post-Decisional Documents in a New Decision on How to “Spin” the Initial Decision.....	12
B. The Narrow Scope of FOIA Exceptions Requires Disclosure, Given HHS’s Weak Support from the “Pennies and Nickels” Evidence.....	13
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Mgmt. Servs. v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990).....	9-10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	3
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	10
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11
<i>Calhoun v. Lyng</i> , 864 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4
<i>Continental Stock Transfer &amp; Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Contract Freighters v. Sec'y of U.S. DOT</i> , 260 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	4-5
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	10
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	5

<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>MacThompson Realty v. City of Nashua</i> , 160 N.H. 175, 993 A.2d 773 (N.H. 2010).....	13
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....	4-5
<i>Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Davey</i> , 153 N.H. 764, 904 A.2d 652 (N.H. 2006).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8-9
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	9, 11
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015).....	1, 7-8, 12-14
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	12-13
<i>OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. DOL</i> , 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Pacific Architects &amp; Engrs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3
<i>R. F. Robinson Co. v. Drew</i> , 83 N.H. 459, 144 A. 67 (N.H. 1928).....	13
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	12-13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	9

<i>Sharkey v. FDA</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 284 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	3-4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	10
<i>Wachtel v. O.T.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ...	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 .....	3
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B) .....	5
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(1)-(9) .....	4
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(4) .....	4-8, 10-11
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5) .....	4-7, 11-14
42 U.S.C. §300a-6 .....	1, 2
PUB. L. NO. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966) .....	3
Family Planning Services & Population Research Act of 1970, PUB. L. NO. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) .....	2

**Legislative History**

S. REP. NO. 89-813 (1965)..... 4

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

45 C.F.R. §5.65(b)(4)(i)-(ii) ..... 10

No. 14-1273
